
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Leigh Webb 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : D Bailey, S Carter, D Cassidy, 
A Cummings, J Daly, I Gartside (Chair), M James, 
Mallon, S Nuttall, O'Brien, J Smith and T Tariq 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 June 2014 

Place:  Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes: Please note amended start time. 



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
Minutes of the last meeting held on 25 March 2014 are attached.  
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.  
 

5  WORKLESSNESS OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
Report attached.  
 

6  POVERTY STRATEGY REFRESH 2014-2016  (Pages 17 - 50) 
 
A report from Claire Jenkins, Head of Customer Support & Collections, is 
attached.  
 

7  DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15  (Pages 51 - 
56) 
 
A report from Leigh Webb, Principal Democratic Servicies Officer, is 
attached.  
 

8  URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



 635

  
 
 
  
 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 25 March 2014 
 

Present:   Councillor M Hankey(in the Chair); 
Councillors   D Cassidy; S Carter; A J Cummings; J Daly; L 
Fitzwalter; M James; P Heneghan; D O’Hanlon and T Tariq  

      
Public in attendance:  1 member of the public was present at the    
                                    meeting. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Campbell– Cabinet Member for Children and 

Families. 
 
   
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor S Nuttall 
 
 

 
 
OSC.913 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Heneghan declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Minute 
OSC.916 below, LGA Safeguarding Diagnostic and OFSTED Update as the Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families and took no part in discussions on this 
item. 
 
Councillor Heneghan also declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Minute 
OSC.920 below, School Admissions Overview Project Group as the Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families and took no part in discussions on this 
item. 
 

OSC.914 MINUTES  
 
 It was agreed: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 12 February 2014, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

OSC.915 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

There were no questions asked by members of the public present at the meeting. 
 
OSC.916 LGA SAFEGUARDING DIAGNOSTIC AND OFSTED UPDATE 
 

Further to Minute OSC.306 of the meeting of this Committee, held on 4 
September 2013, the Cabinet Member for Children and Families presented a 
report setting out details of the Ofsted Single Inspection Framework published in 
December 2013. The report outlined the new Inspection process, the judgement 
criteria used and the experiences of Local Authorities who had recently been 
inspected under the new framework. 
 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



 636

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 25 March 2014 

 
A copy of the Single Inspection Framework (SIF) Action Plan was appended to 
the report setting out progress made since the last report to the Committee in 
September 2013. 
 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services reported on the outcomes and 
findings  from the recently completed Ofsted Early Help Thematic Inspection and 
Local Government Association Safeguarding Diagnostic.  
 
Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised: 
 

• In response to questions relating to workload, the Executive Director 
explained measures being taken to ensure manageable and safe caseloads 
across social work teams. The Executive Director referred to the issue of 
statutory thresholds of work and highlighted the importance of having 
adequate administrative support to relieve pressure on Social Workers. 

 
• With regard to the issue of Management Information, the Executive 
Director reported that systems had been improved but acknowledged that 
there was still further scope to maximise the gains achieved from the IT 
software through increased staff training and liaison with other Authorities. 

 
• In response to a question concerning the general level of progress made 
by the Department, the Executive Director highlighted the difficulties 
faced, which included changes to legislation and frameworks; previous 
investment issues in relation to management; increasing demand aligned 
with a reducing level of resource.  The Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families referred to the positive work being undertaken and recognised the 
improvements made and the increase in levels of self awareness within the 
service.  

 
• Councillor O’Hanlon highlighted the importance of listening to children and 
suggested providing examples of individual complaints, and increased 
performance information within the Action Plan. It was explained that the 
Action Plan was a high level summary document which looked to reference 
specific plans, actions and initiatives. 

 
• Members of the Committee recognised the improvements made in relation 
to the SIF Action Plan and noted the challenges faced under the new 
Inspection framework. Discussion took place about the role of the 
Committee in monitoring progress and challenging performance. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
1. That this Committee endorses the SIF Action Plan and recognises the progress 
made since September 2013  

 
2. That, as part of this Committee’s Work Programme for 2014/15, an Overview 
Project Group be set up to monitor and challenge performance in relation to 
the SIF Action Plan.  

 
OSC.917 CORPORATE PLAN – QUARTER 3  
 

A report was submitted by the Leader of the Council outlining the progress during   
quarter three 2013–2014 for the corporate performance indicators and projects 
within the Bury Council Corporate Plan. The information had been extracted from  

Document Pack Page 2



 637

 
 

         Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 25 March 2014 
 
 
the Performance Information Management System (PIMS) and provided by the 
responsible services. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 
 

• Councillor O’Hanlon requested further detail on the actions being taken in 
relation to the level of residual household waste per household 

 
• Councillor Carter referred to the ongoing work of the Council to promote 
the use of Foster Carers and suggested that, in addition to the indicators 
around adoption, the next performance report include an indicator relating 
to fostering. 

 
• Members of the Committee highlighted issues around levels of staff 
sickness and requested details of the actions taken to reduce this figure. 

        
 It was agreed: 
 
That the Assistant Director of Personnel be requested to submit a report to a 
future meeting of this Committee providing a breakdown by Department  of 
sickness levels within the Council along with the actions taken to manage the 
issue. 
 

OSC.918 CORPORATE PLAN 2014 -15 – PROPOSAL OF KEY PROJECTS AND 
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR
[...]
n of improvement plans. Figures 
relating to usage, income, expenditure and subsidy levels were included within 
the report. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 
 

• The Chair, Councillor Hankey, acknowledged the increased marketing and 
advertising activity, but questioned how long the current level of trading 
subsidy could be sustained in the current financial climate.   

 
• Councillor O’Hanlon highlighted the need for capital investment in many of 
the Civic Halls to enable them to compete with the private sector and 
suggested invest to save business cases be developed. 

 
• Councillor James highlighted the community value of Civic Halls and, as 
such, stated that they could not solely be measured against companies 
operating in the private sector. 

 
• Councillor Daly questioned the ongoing increase in operational expenditure 
and highlighted that a further, more detailed in depth breakdown of 
income and expenditure was required.  

 
  It was agreed: 
 

That a further progress report be submitted to this Committee setting out 
detailed income and expenditure information in relation to Civic Halls.  

 
OSC.920 SCHOOL ADMISSIONS OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP – FINAL REPORT 

 

Councillor Fitzwalter, Chair of the School Admissions Overview Project Group, 
submitted a report setting out details of the work, findings and recommendations 
of the Group.   

 

 

Document Pack Page 4



 639

   Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 25 March 2014 
 

During discussion of the report, Councillor Fitzwalter provided further information 
in relation to the Prestwich area. 

The Chair, Councillor Hankey, placed on record his thanks to Councillor Fitzwalter 
and the Group for an excellent, thorough report. 

                 It was agreed: 

1.  That this Committee approves the following recommendations, as set out in 
the report, for onward submission to the Cabinet: 

  
(i) The Group acknowledges the 
[...]
 providers. 

 

Councillor Tariq reported that the Group will be ready to present its findings and 
recommendations at the first scheduled Scrutiny meeting of the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year. 

 
 
 

Document Pack Page 5



 640

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 25 March 2014 
 
 
 It was agreed: 
 

That the update be noted. 

 
OSC.922 VOTE OF THANKS 
 

Councillor O’Hanlon thanked the Chair, Councillor Hankey, for his hard work and 
commitment during the Municipal year. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 COUNCILLOR M HANKEY  
 Chair 
 
 (Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 10 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 6



1 

 

  

 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 

 
ITEM No. …………… 

 

REPORT OF: Worklessness Overview 
Project Group  

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  

Andrea Tomlinson,  
Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

 

TITLE: FINAL REPORT – June 2014 
 

 

 

 
INTRODUCTION FROM THE CHAIR – COUNCILLOR TARIQ 
 
The Worklessness Overview Project Group was asked to review the 

work undertaken by the authority in relation to support offered to the 
unemployed  across the borough and those wishing to return to 
employment following career breaks or education.   
 

The research carried out involved a large amount of technical 
information and required in-depth explanation from the officers 
working in these areas. I would like to thank those officers for their 
support and patience in this process, particularly Tracey Flynn, 

Christine Seymour and Michelle Delaney as well as the representatives 
from the partner agencies; Anne Boocock and Tan Ahmed. 
 

I would also like to thank the other Elected Members of the Project 
Group for their attendance at the meetings and visits and their input 

into the work of the Group; Councillors Grimshaw, Gunther, Heneghan 
and Nuttall. 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 

the work, findings and recommendations of the Worklessness 
Overview Project Group. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 7



2 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 At its first meeting of the 2013/2014  Municipal Year, the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed that a Worklessness 
Overview Project Group be established to review and consider 

the issues affected by worklessness and what the Council and its 
partners were undertaking in relation to this  

 
2.2 The Membership of the Group comprised Councillors Grimshaw, 

Gunther, Heneghan Nuttall and Tariq (Chair). 
 

2.3 The Project Group was delegated to agree its own project plan 
which is at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
3.0 METHODOLOGY 

 
3.1 The Group met on the following occasions:- 
 

 31 October 2013 
 26 February 2014 

 7 May 2014 
 

3.2 Members of the Group attended visits to Whittaker Street and 
Radcliffe Works. 

 
3.3 The group were invited to the ‘Have a Go’ event which was held 

on 5 March 2014 in the Elizabethan Suite.  
 

4.0 WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE GROUP 
 

4.1 The group received information in relation to the work that the 

Council were undertaking either independently or alongside 
partners to assist residents to gain skills, training and 
employment. 

 

4.2 The group also received information in relation to the work that 
the Council were undertaking either independently or alongside 
partners to provide residents with assistance in relation to digital 
inclusion, benefits claims and debt management. 

 
5 SKILLS, TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT 

 
5.1 Bury Employment and Skills Task Group had been established in 

November 2004 and the current membership was; Bury Council 

Document Pack Page 8



3 

 

(Employment, Support and Training, Libraries and Adult 

Learning, 14 – 19 Team, Organisational Development, Children’s 
Centres, Childcare and Early Years), Connexions, Bury College, 

Bury Third Sector, ADAB, Skills Funding Agency, Jobcentre Plus, 
New Economy and Six Town Housing. 

 
There were a number of different schemes being provided across 

t
[...]
ople 
attending had increased from 1000 in the first year to expected 

figures of over 2500 for 2014. Initially more men than women 
were registered but this has now changed to more women 

attending. 
 

8.3 The number of people helped into jobs had been steady with the 
highest figure being 57 people during 2010. 

 
It was explained that the centre offered a range of facilities 
including:- 

 
• Job Search skills 
• CV preparation 
• Form Filling 
• Interview Skills 
• Employment workshops 
• IT courses 
• Careers Advice 
• Money advice 
• Debt Management 
• Benefits Advice 
• Training Courses including; Security, Health and Safety, 
Hygiene, First Aid.  

 

18 partners attended sessions on a rota basis during the course 
of the month and the employment workshops were currently 
being provided by ASDA. 
 

There were also themed days providing information on issues 
such as universal credit benefits and mentor days where local 
successful business men and women visit and successful service 
users. 

 
Training can also be tailored to individuals following the initial 
appointment and evaluation. 
 

The main areas of concern that were raised at Radcliffe Works 

Document Pack Page 13



8 

 

were computer illiteracy and issues around universal credit. 

 
It was explained that there was a similar facility in place at 

Prestwich Works which was based in Prestwich Town Centre and 
is largely targeted at the Orthodox Jewish community in 

Prestwich to assist the Jewish community to access mainstream 
services.   

 
 

9 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

  
9.1  RECOMMENDATION 1 

 
That this Group recognises the hard work being undertaken 

across the Council and partners to assist Bury residents in 
gaining employment, skills and training. 

 
9.2 RECOMMENDATION 2 

 
That external funding be sought to provide a key worker/mentor 
within the Communities section of the Council to support the 
apprentices. 

 
9.3 RECOMMENDATION 3 
 

That all Councillors receive a training session and/ or information 

in relation to the work being carried out by the Council and its 

partners to help people into work and training. 
 

9.4 RECOMMENDATION 4 
 

That all options for regularly advertising the available 
apprenticeships are considered to ensure as large an audience as 

possible. 
 

9.5 RECOMMENDATION 5 
 

That the work being carried out by Radcliffe and Prestwich Works 
be supported and promoted to ensure as many customers as 

possible benefit from the services offered. 
 

9.6 RECOMMENDATION 6 

 

Document Pack Page 14



9 

 

That the computer access available within Whittaker Street 

reception is replicated at as many sites as possible across 
Council buildings in line with the digital inclusion strategy.  

 
9.7 RECOMMENDATION 7 

 
That a report setting out the work of Ingeus in the borough be 

submitted to the relevant Scrutiny Committee to inform the 
Members on their work 

 
 

 
Contact Details: Andrea Tomlinson, Democratic Services 

Telephone number: 0161 253 5133 
E-mail address: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 

Document Pack Page 15



Document Pack Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

  
 
 
 

Title: Poverty Strategy Refresh 2014-16 

Date of Meeting: Thursday 12th June 2014 

Project Lead Officer: Claire Jenkins 

Project Contact: Sarah Marshall 

 
1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 The Poverty Strategy for Bury 2014-16 is a statutory document originating 

from the Child Poverty Act 2010, which requires all local authorities to produce 
child poverty strategies and work with local partners to reduce and prevent 
child poverty. 

 
2.0 DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny are asked to note and comment on the refresh of the 

Poverty Strategy for 2014-16. 
 
3.0 SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 Approach 

• The Welfare Reform Board has led a refresh of the Poverty Strategy for 2014-
16. 

• A sub group for the strategy was established to identify areas for development. 
• Consulted with project leads and the Welfare Reform Board to update the work 

referenced in the strategy. 
• The board have identified 5 key indicators to demonstrate the prevalence and 

travel of poverty in Bury and these have been included in the refresh. 
• In addition there will be an appendix of indicators to compliment the strategy 

and action plan, this will be developed by the board following sign off of the 
refreshed strategy. 

 
3.2  Changes 

• Removed strategic issues as an objective and included a section on strategic 
links as part of the context to the strategy. 

• Detailed key indicators as identified by the Welfare Reform Board. 
• Ensured all statistics referenced are up to date. 
• Amended the ‘What have we done so far’ section to demonstrate progress that 

has come from the key work areas of the strategy over the past year. 
• Consulted with project leads and the Welfare Reform Board to identify key 

areas of work for each objective. 
 
4.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
4.1 An Equality Analysis has been undertaken for the Poverty Strategy 2014-16 

and it was concluded that the strategy is largely positive by aiming to tackle 
poverty and inequality. 

 

 
REPORT TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 17



Document Pack Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Poverty Strategy  

2014 - 2016 
 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 19



2 | P a g e  
 

 

Contents 

Contents ................................................................................................................................................................................... 2 

Welcome to Bury’s Poverty Strategy ............................................................................................................................................. 3 

Introduction .............................................................................................................................................................................. 4 

Backg
[...]
 are £26,111 per annum which is above the Greater 
Manchester average. However, the average earnings of a part-time worker are lower than the Greater Manchester average and the 
numbers of part-time workers has increased since 2005, meaning that more residents will be earning less. 
 
Income 
The average house price in Bury has risen by 108% between 1995 and 2014 whilst household incomes have reduced since 2008. There is 
now a greater risk of households falling into relative poverty which can potentially impact the physical and mental health of members of 
the household.   
 
Health 
Bury has comparatively low levels of Incapacity Benefit (IB)/Employment Support Allowance (ESA) claimants and is third lowest in 
Greater Manchester. Bury experiences problems with obesity and drug and alcohol misuse which affects individual life chances. The Active 
People 11-13 survey for Bury reported that of those who participate in sport and active recreation, people who are long term unemployed 
or never worked represent the smallest proportion (18.3%) In terms of fitness, we offer a means tested Active Lifestyle Discount Card 
which provides subsidised leisure. In Bury there are 12 green flag parks with facilities such as tennis courts, table tennis, outdoor gyms, 
run routes, trim trails, play areas and walks that are free to use & open 24/7. Bury has above the national average proportion of mothers 
smoking during pregnancy. Approximately 48% of IB/ESA claimants claim on mental health grounds.  

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 24



7 | P a g e  
 

Key Indicators of Poverty in Bury 

The Welfare Reform Board identified 5 key performance indicators to demonstrate the prevalence and travel of poverty in Bury. In 

addition there will be an appendix of indicators to compliment the strategy and action plan. 

 

1. Proportion of children in poverty in Bury 

The proportion of children living in poverty in Bury is calculated to be 17.9% which equates to 6,629 children. This has reduced 
[...]
NS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX 
(equality@bury.gov.uk) FOR PUBLICATION. 

 
 

Document Pack Page 50



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
  
DATE:  

 
12 JUNE 2014 (7.30PM) 

 
SUBJECT:  

 
DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2014/2015 

 
REPORT FROM:  

 
LEIGH WEBB, PRINCIPAL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  

 
 

  

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
 This report sets out details the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

along with a Work Programme Prioritisation Protocol to assist in the 
development of a Work Programme for 2014/2015. 

  
2.0 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION/DECISION 
 
 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are requested to: 

 
Agree and set an Annual Work Programme for the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year, in accordance with Committee’s remit, previous work 
and the Work Programme and Prioritisation Protocol.  

 
3.0 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
3.1 Terms of reference 
 

• To review and scrutinise the decisions made or actions taken in 
connection with the discharge of any of the Council’s functions. 

 
• To review and scrutinise the performance of the Council in relation to its 

policy objectives, performance targets and all particular service areas. 
 
• To set up, appoint and monitor Scrutiny Panels (set up to carry out 

reviews of policies, services or the impact of decisions). 
 
• To make recommendations to the Cabinet and/or appropriate Committee 

and/or Council arising from the outcome of the Scrutiny process. 
 
• To review or scrutinise decisions made or other action taken in 

connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities of their 
crime and disorder functions. 

 

 

Scrutiny Report 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 51



 2

 
• Oversight of the provision, planning and management of the Council’s 

resources including its budget, revenue borrowing assets and audit 
arrangements. 

 
• Oversight of the Council’s corporate plans 
[...]
to be asked of proposed topics and 
includes further questions and filters to help achieve a prioritised and 
deliverable work programme.  

 
4.0 SUGGESTED ITEMS ARISING FROM LAST YEAR  
 

During last year’s work, the Committee resolved that the following items be 
carried over for further consideration: 
 

• Welfare Reform 
• Staff Sickness Statistic/Actions by Department 

 
At the last meeting of the Committee held on 25 March 2014, the following 
resolution was agreed: 
 

“That, as part of this Committee’s Work Programme for 2014/15, an 
Overview Project Group be set up to monitor and challenge 
performance in relation to the SIF Action Plan. “ 

   
5.0 CONCLUSION  
 

The information contained in this report provides an outline of the terms of 
reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee along with a Work 
Programme Prioritisation Protocol to assist in setting an outcome based, 
focussed, balanced and deliverable work programme based on the priorities of 
Bury Council and its residents.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 53



 4

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
CONTACT DETAILS:  
 
Contact Officer:       Leigh Webb, Democratic Services 
Telephone number: 0161 253 5399 
 E-mail address:       l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 
 Date:                       3 June 2014 
         
        
       

Document Pack Page 54



 5

            
             
                     Appendix 1 
 
 
 

Prioritising Topics for Scrutiny  
 
 

When deciding which items to include on the Scrutiny Work Programmes it can 
sometimes become confusing and difficult to identify the topics which are most 
important or worthy of scrutiny. 

 
Section 1 - At the outset 

 
When topics have been identified as possible Scrutiny Work Programme items, 
Members and their support Officers should ask the following of each topic 
identified; 

 
• Does the issue have a potential impact for one or more sections of 

t
[...]
ment to the service/policy area (as 

percentage of total expenditure) 
• There has been a pattern of budgetary overspends 
• The service is a poor performer (evidence from performance 

indicators/benchmarking). 
 

External Factors 
 

• Central Government priority area 
• Issues raised by External Audit Management Letter/External Audit Reports. 
• Key reports or new evidence provided by external organisations on key 

issue. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            
   

Document Pack Page 56


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	5 WORKLESSNESS OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP
	6 POVERTY STRATEGY REFRESH 2014-2016
	Poverty Strategy 2014-16 DRAFT
	Equality Analysis - Poverty Strategy Refresh 2014-16

	7 DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
15 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 12 June 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair) 

Councillors D Bailey, S Carter, D Cassidy, A Cummings, 
M James, Mallon, S Nuttall, O'Brien and J Smith 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

1 member of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor J Daly and Councillor T Tariq 
 

 

OSC.30  VOTE OF THANKS  
 

 
The Chair, Councillor Gartside, welcomed Members to the first meeting of the 
Municipal Year and placed on record his thanks to the previous Chair, Michael 
Hankey, for all his hard work and commitment during his time as Chair of the 
Committee. 

 
 
 

OSC.31  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

OSC.32  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 25 March 2014, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

OSC.33  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no questions asked by members of the public present at the meeting. 
 
 

OSC.34  WORKLESSNESS OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP  
 

Further to Minute OSC.921 of the last meeting held on 25 March 2014, Andrea 
Tomlinson, Democratic Services Officer, presented a report on behalf of the 
Worklessness Overview Project Group. The report set out details of the work, 
findings and recommendations of the Group, which had been set up to review the 
work undertaken by the Authority to support unemployed residents across the 
borough. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 June 2014  
 
 

 
16 

It was reported that the Group had analysed a large amount of technical 
information; taken evidence from Officers working within this area; and 
undertaken visits to Radcliffe Works and the Council’s Whittaker Street site. 

 
During discussion of the report, Councillor John Smith highlighted a recent 
Member training session around this issue and placed on record his 
disappointment at the relatively poor attendance levels for the event. The Chair, 
Councillor Gartside, stressed the need for all Political Groups to address the issue 
of attendance at Member Training Events. 

 
Councillor Daisy Bailey referred to the issue of computer access and enquired 
about the scope for an IT module to be developed for Councillors to access 
information to help signpost members of the public. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
1. That this Committee approves the following recommendations of the 
Worklessness Overview Project Group: 

 
i. That  the hard work being undertaken across the Council and partners to 
assist Bury residents in gaining employment, skills and training be 
recognised. 

 
ii. That external funding be sought to provide a key worker/mentor within the 

Communities section of the Council to support the apprentices. 
 

iii. That all Councillors receive a training session and/ or information in relation 
to the work being carried out by the Council and its partners to help people 
into work and training. 

 
iv. That all options for regularly advertising the available apprenticeships are 
considered to ensure as large an audience as possible. 

 
v. That the work being carried out by Radcliffe and Prestwich Works be 
supported and promoted to ensure as many customers as possible benefit 
from the services offered. 

 
vi. That the computer access available within Whittaker Street reception is 
replicated at as many sites as possible across Council buildings in line with 
the digital inclusion strategy.  

 
vii. That a report setting out the work of Ingeus in the borough be submitted to 

the relevant Scrutiny Committee to inform the Members on their work 
 
 

OSC.35  POVERTY STRATEGY REFRESH 2014-2016  
 

Sarah Marshall, Performance Officer, presented a report setting out details of 
Bury’s Poverty Strategy for 2014-2016. The Strategy is a statutory document 
originating from the Child Poverty Act 2010, which requires all local authorities to 
produce child poverty strategies and work with local partners to reduce and 
prevent child poverty. 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 June 2014
 
 

 
17 

 
It was reported that the Strategy had been refreshed using the following 
approach: 
 
• The Welfare Reform Board has led the refresh of the Poverty Strategy for 
2014-16. 

• A sub group for the strategy had been established to identify areas for 
development.                              

• Consultations had taken place  with project leads and the Welfare Reform 
Board to update the work referenced in the strategy. 

• The Board have identified 5 key indicators to demonstrate the prevalence and 
travel of poverty in Bury and these have been included in the refresh. 

• In addition there will be an appendix of indicators to compliment the strategy 
and action plan, this will be developed by the board following sign off of the 
refreshed strategy. 

 
As a result the following changes had been made to the Strategy: 
 
• Removed strategic issues as an objective and included a section on strategic 
links as part of the context to the strategy. 

• Detailed key indicators as identified by the Welfare Reform Board. 
• Ensured all statistics referenced are up to date. 
• Amended the ‘What have we done so far’ section to demonstrate progress that 
has come from the key work areas of the strategy over the past year. 

• Consulted with project leads and the Welfare Reform Board to identify key 
areas of work for each objective. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised: 

 
• In response to a question concerning pay day loans, it was reported that the 
Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) were collecting data which would be reported 
quarterly. 

 
• With regard to the impact of universal free school meals for the under 7’s on 
the indicator, Claire Jenkins, Head of Customer Support and Collections, 
explained that it was possible to isolate the indicator. It was stated that 
indicators would naturally evolve and change as a result of changes in policy. 
 

• Councillor James highlighted the possible effect of universal free school meals 
for the under 7’s on the pupil premium and stressed the importance of schools 
being reminded of the need to still apply.    
 

• In response to a question form Councillor O’Brien, Claire Jenkins undertook to 
provide the number of food parcels issued in Bury by Porchbox. 
 

• In response to a question from Councillor Carter, Sarah Marshall undertook to 
provide a breakdown in relation to referrals to CAB from debt or benefit 
issues. 

      
It was agreed: 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 June 2014  
 
 

 
18 

That a progress report on the Poverty Strategy be submitted to this Committee in 
6 months. 
 
 

OSC.36  DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15  
 

Leigh Webb, Principal Democratic Services Officer, submitted a report setting out 
the terms of reference for the Committee along with a Work Programme 
Prioritisation Protocol to assist members in the development of a Work Programme 
for 2014/2015. The report included a brief summary of the Overview and Scrutiny 
structures along with the remit of the Committee, which allows for the setting up 
of task and finish Overview Project Groups to carry out in depth reviews into 
specific topics.   
 
The report also highlighted a number of issues/topics carried over from last years 
programme. 
 
It was agreed:  
 
1. That the following Performance Monitoring items be included as part of this 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2014/15: 

 
• Corporate Financial Monitoring Reports  (Quarterly) 
• Corporate Plan Progress Reports   (Quarterly) 

 
2. That Task and Finish Scrutiny Overview Project Groups be set up to look at the 
following topics: 

 
• Children’s Safeguarding  -  (outline scope to monitor and challenge 
performance in relation to the Single Inspection Framework (SIF) Action 
Plan) 

• Finance/Efficiencies (outline scope to examine the work being done in 
relation to efficiency savings including opportunities to share services, sell 
services) 

 
3. That the following additional issues be considered by the full Committee as 
part of the Work Programme for 2014/2015: 
 

• Welfare Reform 
• Staff Sickness Levels 
• Civic Halls – Update from meeting 25.03.14 
• Recycling – Performance update (to include impact of pilot project which 
has increased resource within the Waste Management  Service)                                                      

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR I GARTSIDE 
Chair  
 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 June 2014
 
 

 
19 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.50 pm) 
 
 


